

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 07

J.G. KERN ENTERPRISES, INC

Respondent,

and

LOCAL 288, INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE  
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW),  
AFL-CIO

Charging Party

Cases No. 07-CA-231802  
07-CA-245744  
07-CA-252759

**COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT'S**  
**BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted By  
Christopher M. McHale  
Counsel for the Respondent  
J.G. Kern Enterprises, Inc.  
47350 Westwood Place  
Potomac Falls, Virginia 20165

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. UNREASONABLE DELAY IN BARGAINING.....	1
	B. REFUSAL TO FURNISH INFORMATION.....	2
	C. WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION.....	3
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. CREDIBILITY.....	6
	B. DELAYS IN BARGAINING.....	8
	C. RESPONDENT'S DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION.....	8
	D. RESPONDENT'S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE CHARGING PARTY...11	
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Supreme Court Cases**

<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	10

### **NLRB Cases**

<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 1239 (1981).....	9
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Chicago</i> , 311 NLRB 424 (1993).....	9
<i>Johnson Control Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB 20 (2019).....	11
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003).....	9

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Colorado-Ute Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir.1991).....	10
<i>Conair Corp. N.L.R.B.</i> , 721 F.2dD 1355 (C.A.D.C., 1983).....	12
